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o R DIN A N C E 

ANNUAL LEVY ORDINANCE 

84 -12.. 

An Ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the 
village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, for the fiscal year 
commencing on the 1st day of May, A.D., 1984, and ending on the 30th 
day of april A.D., 1985 

Be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois. 

Section One. That the amounts hereinafter set forth or so much 
thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same is hereby levied for 
the fiscal year of the said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois 
beinnning the first day of May, A.D., 1984, and ending the thirtieth 
day of April, A.D. 1985. 

Section Two. The amount levied for each object or purpose is as 
follows: 

Appropriation 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Village Officials $ 36,000. 

Director Zoning $ 1,455. 

Salaries $102,400. 

Unemployment Taxes $ 840. 

Group Insurance $ 16,050. 

General Insurance $ 3,000. 

Telephone $ 2,500. 

Maintenance-Bldgs $ 3,000. 

utilities $ 4,000. 

Office supplies $ 1,500. 

Codification of 

Ordinances $ 4,000. 

Uniforms $ 3,000. 

Computer Services $ 16,500. 

Travel $ 1,500. 

Training $ 500. 

Postage $ 500. 

Printing $ 750. 

Legal Advertising $ 1,000. 

Accounting/Auditing 

Services $ 7,000. 

Library $ 1,000. 

Legal Services $ 7,000. 

Rent/Lease Expens~ $ 2,000. 

Dues $ 500. 

Zoning Board $ 200. 

Miscellaneous $ 1,000. 

TOTAL $217,195. 

To Be Paid 
By Sources 
Other Than 
Taxation 

$157,195. 

Amounts to 
Be Paid By 
Taxation 

$ 60,000. 
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To Be Paid 
By Sources Amounts to 
Other Than Be Paid By 

Appropriation Taxation Taxation 

POLICE ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries $136,000. 

Unemployment Taxes $ 1,080. 

Group Insurance $ 21,800. 

Telephone $ 750. 

General Insurance $ 6,000. 

Maintenance - Vehicles 

& Equipment $ 3,500. 

Medical Supplies $ 100. 

Photo Supplies $ 100. 

Range Supplies $ 700. 

training $ 2,000. 

Travel $ 300. 

Uniforms $ 1,000. 

Legal Services $ 500. 

Printing $ 200. 

Office Supplies $ 700. 

Gas & Oil $ 11,000. 

Dues & Publications $ 400. 

Veterinary Clinic $ 500. 

TOTAL $186,630. $186,630. 

STREETS 

Maintenance - Vehicles 

& Equipment $ 3,000. 

Street Repair $ 20,000. 

Gas & oil $ 4,000. 

General Insurance $ 3,000. 

TOTAL $ 30,000. $ 30,000. 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 

For the construction, reconstruction and mainte~ance for a system 

of arterial streets and thoroughfares (other than designated by 

the President and Board of Trustees and approved by the Depart

ment of Transportation and for the payment of municipal indebted

ness which has been incurred in the construction, reconstruction, 

maintenance, opening, widening or improving of such arterial 

streets or thoroughfares. 

$178,500. 

TOTI,,1-, S}78,500~ 
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Appropriation 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

Illinois Munici

pal Retirement 

TOTAL 

POLICE PENSION FUND 

Police Pension 

TOTAL 

CEMETERY FUND 

$ 48,406.27 

$ 48,406.27 

$ 13,894. 

$ 13,894. 

Maintenenace - Vehicles 

& Equipment $ 500. 

Maintenance - Parks $ 1,000. 

Gas & Oil $ 800. 

Maintenance - Oper-

ating Supplies $ 500. 

Purchase of Equipment $ 3,300. 

Sewer Construction 

TOTAL 

WATER AND SEWER FUND 

Salaries 

Unemployment Taxes 

Group Insurance 

Maintenance - Vehicles 

& Equipment 

Maintenance - Water 

Utility Plant 

Maintenance - Sewer 

Utility Plant 

General Insurance 

Water Purchases 

Utilities 

Pump E~UEE Electric 

$ 3,000. 

$ 9,100. 

$ 20,000. 

$ 120. 

$ 2,970. 

$ 1,500. 

$ 1,000. 

$ 750. 

$ 9,000. 

$290,000. 

$ 2,500. 

$ 11,000. 

To Be Paid 
By Sources 
Other Than 
Taxation 

$ 11,906.27 

$ 9,100. 

Amounts to 
Be Paid By 
Taxation 

$ 36,500. 

$ 13,894. 
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Appropriation 

$ 52,000. Sewer Charge - SSD 

Postage $ 2,400. 

Legal Advertising 

Engineering Services 

Legal Services 

Bank Service Charge 

Office Supplies 

Gas and Oil 

Maintenance & Oper-

ating Supplies 

Interest Payment, 

Sewer & Waterworks 

Bonds, 1978 

Miscellaneous 

principal Payment, 

Sewer & Waterworks 

Bonds, 1978 

Transfer to Bond Re-

serve Account 

Transfer to Improve

ment & Extension 

Account 

TOTAL 

ELECTRIC FUND 

Salaries 

unemployment Taxes 

Group Insurance 

Maintenance - Vehicles 

& Equipment 

Maintenance - utility 

Plant 

General Insurance 

Telephone 

$ 500. 

$ 3,500. 

$ 500. 

$ 2,000. 

$ 750. 

$ 2,000. 

$ 10,000. 

$242,285. 

$ 500. 

$ 80,000. 

$ 36,000. 

$ 20,000. 

$791,275. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

50,235. 

360. 

8,900. 

3,000. 

1,000. 

8,200. 

1,500. 

ElectriCity Purchases $1,200,000. 

utilities-Natural Gas $ 2,700. 

Travel $ 600. 

Training ;; 1,200. 

Postcge s 2 f 500. 

Leqa~ Advertising k I:' :_: • 

To Be Paid 
By Sources 
Other Than 
Taxation 

$791,275. 

Amounts to 
Be Paid By 
Taxation 
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Appropriation 

To Be Paid 
By Sources 
Other Than 
Taxation 

Printing 

Engineering Servo 

Legal Services 

Other Professional 

Services 

Rent/Lease Expense 

utility Revenue Tax 

Office Supplies 

Gas & Oil 

Maintenance & Oper-

ating Supplies 

Interest Expense 

Miscellaneous 

Payment Principal 

TOTAL 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

750. 

3,000. 

2,000. 

500. 

1,500. 

75,000. 

750. 

4,000. 

19,000. 

3,400. 

3,000. 

$ 8,100. 

$1,401,695. $1,401,695. 

RECAPITULATION 

The following total taxes are to be levied: 

GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSE 
POLICE PENSION FUND TAX 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 

FUND TAX 

Amounts to 
Be Paid By 
Taxation 

$ 60,000. 
$ 13,984. 
$ 36,500. 

$110,484. 

Section Three. That the Village Clerk shall make and file with 
the County Clerk of said County of Sangamon, a duly certified copy of 
this Ordinance and that amount levied by Section Two of this Ordinance 
is required by said Village of Chatham as aforesaid and extended upon 
the beginnning May 1, 1984 and ending April 30, 1985. 

Section Four. Partial Invalidity. If any section subdivision, 
sentence or clause of this Ordinance is for any reason, held invalid 
or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portion of this Ordinance. 

Section Five. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage, app~:nd recording, according to law. 

Adopted this ;t~ day 0 , A.D., 1984, pursuant to roll 
call as follows: 

Ayes: ---"f?=--_ 
Nayes: 

Absent: ___ _ 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS, ...", 

4?~Q . .... . . ':/~ 
..... c ,,~6:;c:?C] .,.;;'. ~ ) I \.-'-"! J :::' O~' ":' .,', -".' -
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1984. 


