ORDINANCE

ANNUAL LEVY ORDINANCE

84-12

An Ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May, A.D., 1984, and ending on the 30th day of april A.D., 1985

Be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

Section One. That the amounts hereinafter set forth or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same is hereby levied for the fiscal year of the said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois beinnning the first day of May, A.D., 1984, and ending the thirtieth day of April, A.D. 1985.

Section Two. The amount levied for each object or purpose is as follows:

<u>Ap</u>	propriation	To Be Paid By Sources Other Than Taxation	Amounts to Be Paid By Taxation
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION			
Village Officials	\$ 36,000.		
Director Zoning	\$ 1,455.		
Salaries	\$102,400.		
Unemployment Taxes	\$ 840.		
Group Insurance	\$ 16,050.		
General Insurance	\$ 3,000.		
Telephone	\$ 2,500.		
Maintenance-Bldgs	\$ 3,000.		
Utilities	\$ 4,000.		
Office Supplies	\$ 1,500.		
Codification of			
Ordinances	\$ 4,000.		
Uniforms	\$ 3,000.		
Computer Services	\$ 16,500.		
Travel	\$ 1,500.		
Training	\$ 500.		
Postage	\$ 500 .		
Printing	\$ 750 .		
Legal Advertising	\$ 1,000.		
Accounting/Auditing			•
Services	\$ 7,000.		
Library	\$ 1,000.	Ý	
Legal Services	\$ 7,000.		
Rent/Lease Expens ϵ	\$ 2,000.		
Dues	\$ 500.		
Zoning Board	\$ 200 .		
Miscellaneous	\$ 1,000.		
TOTAL	\$217,195.	\$157,195.	\$ 60,000.

App	ropi	ciation	To Be Pai By Source Other Tha Taxation	s Amounts to
POLICE ADMINISTRATION				
Salaries	\$]	136,000.	£	
Unemployment Taxes	\$	1,080.		
Group Insurance	\$	21,800.		nd .
Telephone	\$	750.	•	
General Insurance	\$	6,000.		
Maintenance - Vehicl	es			
& Equipment	\$	3,500.		
Medical Supplies	\$	100.		
Photo Supplies	\$	100.		
Range Supplies	\$	700.		
training	\$	2,000.		
Travel	\$	300.		
Uniforms	\$	1,000.		
Legal Services	\$	500.		
Printing	\$	200.		
Office Supplies	\$	700.		
Gas & Oil	\$	11,000.		
Dues & Publications	\$	400.		
Veterinary Clinic	\$	500.		
TOTAL	\$	186,630.	\$186,630.	

STREETS

Maintenance - Vehicles

& Equipment	\$ 3,000.	
Street Repair	\$ 20,000.	
Gas & Oil	\$ 4,000.	
General Insurance	\$ 3,000.	
TOTAL	\$ 30,000.	\$ 30,000.

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

For the construction, reconstruction and maintenance for a system of arterial streets and thoroughfares (other than designated by the President and Board of Trustees and approved by the Department of Transportation and for the payment of municipal indebtedness which has been incurred in the construction, reconstruction, maintenance, opening, widening or improving of such arterial streets or thoroughfares.

	<u>\$178,500.</u>		
TOTAL	\$178,500.	\$178,500.	

4	Аррз	ropriation	To Be Paid By Sources Other Than Taxation	Amounts to Be Paid By Taxation
ILLIN	NOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMEN	NT FUND		
	Illinois Munici-			and the second
	pal Retirement	\$ 48,406.27		
	TOTAL	\$ 48,406.27	\$ 11,906.27	\$ 36,500.
			, ==,=====	,,
POLIC	CE PENSION FUND			
	Police Pension	\$ 13,894.		
	TOTAL	\$ 13,894.		\$ 13,894.
CEME	TERY FUND			
	Waintanaaaa Wabial			
	Maintenenace - Vehicle			
	& Equipment Maintenance - Parks	\$ 500. \$ 1,000.		
·	Gas & Oil	\$ 800.		
	Maintenance - Oper-	3 000.		
	ating Supplies	\$ 500.		
	Purchase of Equipment			
	Sewer Construction	\$ 3,000.		
	TOTAL	\$ 9,100.	\$ 9,100.	
WATE	R AND SEWER FUND			
	Salaries	\$ 20,000.		
•	Unemployment Taxes	\$ 120.		
	Group Insurance	\$ 2,970.		
	Maintenance - Vehicle	S		
	& Equipment	\$ 1,500.		
	Maintenance - Water		(
	Utility Plant	\$ 1,000.		
	Maintenance - Sewer			
	Utility Plant	\$ 750.		

\$ 9,000.

\$290,000.

ş 2,500.

General Insurance

Pump House Electric \$ 11,000.

Water Purchases

Utilities

Appr	ropriation	To Be Paid By Sources Other Than Taxation	Amounts to Be Paid By Taxation
Sewer Charge - SSD			
Postage	\$ 2,400.		
Legal Advertising			
Engineering Services			
Legal Services	\$ 500.		
Bank Service Charge			
Office Supplies			
Gas and Oil	\$ 2,000.		
Maintenance & Oper-			
ating Supplies	\$ 10,000.		
Interest Payment,			
Sewer & Waterworks			
Bonds, 1978	\$242,285.	÷	
Miscellaneous	\$ 500.		
Principal Payment,			
Sewer & Waterworks			
Bonds, 1978	\$ 80,000.		
Transfer to Bond Re-			
serve Account	\$ 36,000.		
Transfer to Improve-			
ment & Extension			
Account	\$ 20,000.		
TOTAL	\$791,275.	\$791,275.	
TRIC FUND			
Calarias	ė =0 00E		
Salaries	\$ 50,235.		
Unemployment Taxes	\$ 360.		

ELECT

Salaries	\$	50,235.
Unemployment Taxes	\$	360.
Group Insurance	\$	8,900.
Maintenance - Vehicles	3	
& Equipment	\$	3,000.
Maintenance - Utility		•
Plant	\$	1,000.
General Insurance	\$	8,200.
Telephone	\$	1,500.
Electricity Purchases	\$1,2	00,000.
Utilities-Natural Gas	\$	2,700.
Travel	\$	600.
Training	\$	1,200.
Postage	\$	2,500.
Legal Advertising	Ç	500.

			To Be Paid By Sources Other Than	Amounts to Be Paid By
App	ropr	<u>iation</u>	<u>Taxation</u>	<u>Taxation</u>
Printing	\$	750.		
Engineering Serv.	\$	3,000.		
Legal Services	\$	2,000.		
Other Professional				m ^e
Services	\$	500.		,
Rent/Lease Expense	\$	1,500.		
Utility Revenue Tax	\$	75,000.		
Office Supplies	\$	750.		
Gas & Oil	\$	4,000.		•
Maintenance & Oper-				
ating Supplies	\$	19,000.		
Interest Expense	\$	3,400.		
Miscellaneous	\$	3,000.		
Payment Principal	\$	8,100.		
TOTAL	\$1,	,401,695.	\$1,401,695.	

RECAPITULATION

The following total taxes are to be levied:

GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSE \$ 60,000.

POLICE PENSION FUND TAX \$ 13,984.

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT \$ 36,500.

FUND TAX \$110,484.

Section Three. That the Village Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Sangamon, a duly certified copy of this Ordinance and that amount levied by Section Two of this Ordinance is required by said Village of Chatham as aforesaid and extended upon the beginning May 1, 1984 and ending April 30, 1985.

Section Four. Partial Invalidity. If any section subdivision, sentence or clause of this Ordinance is for any reason, held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

Section Five. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and recording, according to law.

Adopted this 28 day of \log , A.D., 1984, pursuant to roll call as follows:

Ayes: 6
Nayes: ______
Absent:

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS

day of A.D., 1984.

John F. Whatney Village President

ATTEST:

onna Hedinger, Village Cher